

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2020 2:40 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97652-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TODD MCLAUGHLIN, a Washington Resident,

Petitioner,

v.

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign corporation

Respondent.

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S ANSWER
TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Thomas Lether, WSBA #18089
Lether Law Group
1848 Westlake Ave N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109
Telephone: (206) 467-5444
Facsimile: (206) 467-5544
tlether@letherlaw.com
*Attorney for Respondent Travelers
Commercial Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

I. Introduction 1

II. Statement of the Case.....2

III. Argument2

 A. Division I’s Holding Is Not Contrary to Washington Statutes or
 Public Policy.....2

 B. Division I Correctly Applied Established Washington
 Law.....8

IV. Conclusion12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Washington Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> , 131 Wn.2d 420, 424, 932 P.2d 1244, 1246 (1997)	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 877, 784 P.2d 507(1990)	9, 10
<i>Durant v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1, 419 P.3d 400 (2018)	5, 9
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash v. Miller</i> , 87 Wn.2d 70, 73, 549 P.2d 9 (1976)	9
<i>In Re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle</i> , 166 Wn.2d 843, 215 P.3d (2019)	7
<i>McLaughlin v. Travelers Commercial Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 675, 679, 446 P.3d 654, 656 (2019)	10, 11
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Wiscomb</i> , 97 Wn.2d 203, 210, 643 P.2d 441, 445 (1982)	10
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 428, 38 P.3d 322, 327 (2002)	9
<i>Ramm v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 1, 2, 401 P.3d 325, 325 (2017)	6
<i>Rodenbough v. Grange Ins. Assoc.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 137, 139, 652 P.2d 22, 23 (1982)	4
<i>Schab v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 418, 422, 704 P.2d 621, 624 (1985)	4, 10
<i>Sherry v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 614, 160 P.3d 31, 33 (2007)	7
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 418, 421, 704 P.2d 621, 623 (1985)	4, 10
<i>State v. Van Wolvelaere</i> , __ Wn.2d __, __ P.3d __, No. 97283-4, 2020 Wash. LEXIS 280 (April 30, 2020)	7, 8
<i>Thiringer v. Am. Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 219, 588 P.2d 191, 193 (1978)	7
<i>Tyrrell v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 129, 994 P.2d 833 (2000)	4, 6

Other Jurisdictions

21st Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court,
47 Cal 4th 511, 516 (2009)3
Nager v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
83 Cal. App. 4th 284, 289-290 (2000)3

STATUTES

Washington Statutes

RCW 46.04.400.....8
RCW 48.22.005.....3, 8
RCW 48.22.058(1)3
RCW 48.22.085-095.....3, 4
RCW 48.22.090.....6

Other Jurisdictions

Cal Ins. Code § 1-16032.....3
ORS 742.520-544.....4
